NOVEMBER 2¢, 1960

()

A Regular Mecting of the Municlpal Council was held in the
Council Chambers, Municipal Hall, 45L5 East Grandview-Pouglas
Highway, on Monday, November 2, 1960 at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT : Councillors Hicks, Drummond,
Edwards, Harper, Jamleson,
and Prittie

ARSENT - Reeve A. H. Emmott and
Councillor MacSorley

Acting Reeve Mather was in the Chair.
Reverend G. Struthers led in Opening Prayer.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the Minutes of the meetings held
October 2lst, November 1st, 7th and
Th4th, 1900, respectively, be adopted as
written and confirmed."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECGNDED BY COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND:

“That boch Reeve Emmott and Councillor

MacSorlcy be granted Jeave of absence
from this meeting."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
Executive Director, Union of B. C. Municipalities, submitted
a clrcular Tetter providing a summary of the disposition of
all resolutions endorsed or amended at the 1960 Convention
of the Union.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR JAMIESON,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE:

uThat the letter be received and the
ftems contalned therein dealing with
planning matters be discussed at a
future mc&tlng of the Policy Committee
at a time to be set by the Reeve."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
secretary, Kinsmen Club of iorth Burnaby, wrote advising of
The endorsation by the Club of a proposal ta construct an
indoor swimming pool.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

WThat the letter be recelved and note
taken of its contents."

CARR{ED UNANIMOUSLY




At

17 s o i

O i M it

PR

Page 506

Mr. E. Regicr, Member of Parliament, Burnaby-Coquitlam

B e o e FTer which B Had FecoTved From the

Postmaster General relative to the matter of establishing &

Central Post Office In Burnaby, and also a postal station In
East Burnaby. In his letter, Mr. Regier expressed his regret
at the continuing refusal of the Postmaster General to grant

the request for the above noted post offiqesf

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE
SECONDED BY COUNC

nThat the letter and attachment be
received and note taken of their
contents,"

ILLOR EDWARDS:

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Councillor MacSorley arrived av the meeting.

The National Minister of Labour submitted a circular letter
n connectlion with the National Winter Works Programme urging

that the Municipality support this campalgn.
MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the letter be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR JAM|ESON:

"That Council now resolve itself into

Committee of the Whole."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

REPORT OF TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

(1) Boundary Road at Myrtle Strect.

0y

The Committee recommended that Council approve a request of the
B. C. Electric Railway Company Limited to relocate the existing

northbound bus stcp on Boundary Road at Regent Street to a
nearside position on Boundary Road at Myrtle Street.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That thc recommendat ion of the Committee

be adopied."
CARRIED

(2) Aubrey Street School.

UNANIMOUSLY

The Committee outlined a situation existent on one of the

streets at the above School which it felt to

be hazardous

and recommended that 20 m.p.h. signs be installed on
Stratford Avenue bctween Curtls Street and a point
approximately 150 feet south of Aubrey Street.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUWNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the recommendacion of the
Commities be adopted." CARRIED

UNANTMOUSLY



Par
$50,000. P.G.E., 5%, Sept.
15, 1962

0. C.N.R. 53% 15 Dec.
$30,75 ¥ 102

Page 507

(3) North Road and Sewer Board Service Road.

The Committee reported that It had received a request from
parents of children reslding in Coquitlam and attending

St. Michael's School at Holmes Street and 10th Avenue that
the Eresent bus stop of Columbia Stage Lines Limited on
North Road at Alderson Avenue be relocated to a point as
close as possible on North Road to the Burnaby - New
wWestminster boundary. The Committce advised that a suitable
pull-off arca is available at North Road and the Sewer

Board Service Road and recommended that the bus stop be
relocated to this position.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the recommendacjon of the
Committee be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MUNICIPAL MANAGER -- REPORT NO. 51, 1960.

(1) Mcvittle-Sims Drainage Problcm.

The Manager outlined the background to the above problem,
concluding that the points to be considered by Council at
this time are how the problem is to be solved and who should
pay for it. He pointed out that to accept any dralna?e
facility less than that which is required as a condition of
subdivision would not be satisfactory as it would only
postpone the ultimate answer and produce a problem for the
Municipality in the interim. The Manager emphasized that
if the Municipality accepted financial responsibility for
the correction of the drainage condition, it could become a
costly precedent.

The Manager added verbally that the ultimate solution lies
in the installation of storm sewers to the area In question
but, becausc of its location, chis area is not likely to be
served for some ycars.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR JAMJESON,
SECONDED BY COUHCILLOR MacSORLEY:

uThat the report of the Municipal Manager
be received and the aﬁpellants advised
that the problem which exists is not
considered to be a Municipal responsibility
and is one which can only be resolved with
the installation of storm sewers."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
(2) |Investments.

RLARLA LA

The Manager recommended that thc actions of the Treasurer in

making the following Investments be ratified:
Securities Market Accrued Reserve
value Interest Fund

$50,437.50 $ L05.75 Land Acquisition

31,672.50 751.37 Sewer




UL L it e

x o Sene
o AR K Sl ERPRET | ML MPERET

e

i « F T e B

Page 508

$6,990. C.N.R. 5%%, 15 7,199.70 168.53 Parks Rotary

In addition, the following funds have been re-lnvested, following

turity of Investments:
the maturtey Earnings to

Date Security Amount Price’ Maturity

Tax Sale Monles Trust a/c

14 Nov.'60 Govt. of Canada  $40,000,00 99,239 $ 300,90

Treasury Bills,
due 10 February
1961

Trust Monies a/c

— e i

14 Nov.'60 Govt. of Canada  $60,000,00 $ 99.239 . § k51,35
Treasury Bills -
due 10 February,
1961

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR JAMIESON,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(3) Christmas Bonuses

of a supplementary Social Allowance in the amount of §2.00
for a single person and fS.OO for each head of a fami
payable to both Employables and Unemgloyables, with the cost
of this bonus to be shared between the Provincial Government
and the Corporation, on a 90/10 basis, respectively.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommcndation of the Manager
be adopted and further, that the
Corporation make a further contribution
in the same amounts listed above to
those In recelpt of Social Assistance,
with the total cost to be borne by the
Municipatity.”

The Manager recommended that Council authorlize the pa%ment
¥

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(4) Deputy Clerk.

The Manager recommended that Mr. E.A.J. ward be confirmed
in the position of Deguty Municipal Clerk effective July
20, 1960 and that he be placed in the first step of thc
salary range established by Council on November 21st.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HiCKS:

"That the recommendation of the ¢
Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY



. . page 509

(5) kot 11, D.L: 138, Plan 1256.

The Manager reported that the Treasurer has received an
offer to gurchase the above described property, which was
sold at the 1960 Tax Sale, for the amount of ;295.82 (the
upset price). The Manager recommended that the applicant
be advised that the Mun cigallty is not prepared to
entertain an offer to purchase the Tax Sale Certificate at
any price less than the market price of the property in
questlon; the latter price te be establ(shed by the Property
nanager and his evaluation confirmed by the Municipal
anager. :

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR JAM{ESON,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE:

nThat the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED
COUNCILLOR HICKS AGAINST

(6) Agreement - Fire Fighters! Union Locél No. 323.

The Manager recommended that Councll authorize the executlion
of an Agreement with the above noted Union covering the
following salary adjustments of Fire Department personnel :

(a) The k.6% differential between the Senior and Junior
Captains Is to be abandoned.

(b) The rate for a Junior Captain is to be increased from
$504,00 per month to $510.00 per month effective
March 1, 1900,

(¢) The rate for a Senior Captain is to be increased from
$527.00 per month to $549.00 per month effective
March 1, 1960.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

“That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(7) D. L. 56 Resubdivision.

The Manager reported that the above subject has been

undergoing a most intensive scrutiny with the aim in mind
of produc?ng the finest possible development of the area in
question and, as a consequence, a plan has been evolved
which Incorporates the deslred features of the development.
The Manager recommended:

(a) That this plan (known as Plan D) be approved in
principle.

(b) That authorization and direction be given to enter
into negotlations with owners to effect any of the
exchanges involved in implementing the plan.

(c) That the Corporation prepare a limited sales programme
of a total of 20 to 30 lots in perhaps three locations
for implemcntation next year.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:
“That the report and accompanying plan
be recclved, for further study, and in




Page 510

e

i

the meantime, the various propertY
ownershlps be indicated on the sald
Plan D."

e,
QUSSR

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(8) Street Lights.

The Manager recommended that the following list of street
lights be approved for installation:

RerReiny i

AR

Winnifred Street and Sussex Avenue (South-west corner)
Opposite 1123 Crest Drive

Hardwick Street and Banff (South-east corner)
Augusta Street at 1620

L4096 Kincaid Street

Rugby Street on last pole at 3525

12th Avenue at 303 - 12th Avenue
“ Irmin Street and daverly Avenue

Napier Street opposite 6325

Clayton Street and Gordon Avenue

Plper Avenue Opposite New School

Parker and Gamma

Venables and Gamma :

McBride Street and B.C.E. Right-of-Way opposite 6956
Edinburgh Street and Esmond Avenue

Grant Street at 5870 :

Barker Street at L4270

Curtis Street and Stratford Avenue

Aubrey Street and Stratford Avenue

Aubrey Street and Fell Avenue

Kitchener Street and ihitsell Avenue

Ciinton Street and Roslyn Avenue

Gray Avenue at 6

Ashworth Place and Stanley Street

Charles Street and Stratford Avenuc

Charles Street and Dunlop Avenue

Grant Street and Fell Avenue

Mapier Street at 6630

Spruce Street and Mahon Avenue

o MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS, .
i SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

T L G R P TR SRR i P . Wl A, 17 e s AN

AD €O W B N ==

L0 OO M F7 W0 N == OO 07 O -3 NI =t O e s s o s o o

——

i e
—

NN RN NI NI NI N N () o s et s mah ot ot it st aemt

NN P, PN NN P, S N £, NN P, O N N S P S, o N s o o,

“"That thc recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

| CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(9) Estimates.

The Manager submicted a report of the Municipal Engineer
covering Special Cstimates of Work in the total amount of
$35,059.00 recommending that they be approved.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That thc recommendatllion of the
Municipal Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
o _ (10) The Manager submitted a report of the Medical Health

Officer covering the activities of hls Department for
the month of October, 1960,



Page 511

MOVED BY COUNCI{LLOR PRITTIE, )
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

“That this report be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(11) Allowancges,

The Manager submjtted the following list of applications for
al lowances of percentage addition charges under Section 411
of the Municipal Act In the total amount of $25.92
recommending that they be approved:

60-28 D,L. 127 3/h4, Block H.G. Cossittl
uwpht got 17, Map 1254 5351 Frances St.
Code No. 5012164 Burnaby 2, B.C.
1958 Penalty $14.14
1959 Interest__9.28 $23.42
60-29 D.L. 96, Block "¢*, L. & S. Robertson
s.0. 17k, Lot 49, 7475 Hedley Ave.
Map 1448 Burnaby 1, B.C.
Code No. 4000100 1960 Penalty 2,50

$ 25,92

|

MOVED BY COUNGILLOR MacSORLEY
SECONDED BY COUNGILLOR HARPERs

UThat the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(12) Disbursements,

The Manager submitted a report of the Municipal Treasurer
covering disbursements for the period ended Novembep 4, 1960
in the total amount of $817,323.4]1 recommending that they be
approved.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR JAMIESON:

uwThat the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(13) Parking Lot - Lot 5, Block 8, D. L. 121,

The Manager reported that an application has been recelved
from Adm?ral Hotel Limited for permission to use the rear
ortion of the above described property for ﬂarklng purposes.
e advised that in July of this year, a further aﬁpllcation
was recelved to use Lot B In the same block, at which time it
was felt that a parking lot could be developed provided the
homes on the subject ?roperty were removed and a 20 foot
landscaped strip on Albert Street provided together with
screen planting on the west and east boundaries of the parking
lot. Tﬁe Manager pointed out that the house which was
located on the sald Lot 8 has now been removed and the lot
paved. He recommended that Council grant approval pursuant
to Section 13 of the Town Planning BY-Law for the use of Lots
5 and 8, Block &, D. L. 12} for parking purposes, subject to



http://lowanc.es

s

the
(a)
(b)

(c)
(d)

A brief discussion then took place concerning traffic in the

Page 512

following condltions:

That the houses located on the Jots in questlion be
removed.

That a 20 foot landscaped strip approximately 10 feet
to 15 feet wide be provided on the Albert Street side
of the lots. ,

That satlsfactory screened plapting be provided on
both the east and west boundaries of the parking lot.
That the parking area be hard-surfaced.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR JAMIESON,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the recommendation be amended- by
deleting the words '20 foot" under |tem
(b) above and the recommendation of the
Manager, as amended, be adopted.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

lane at the rear of the Admiral Hotel, |t was suggested
that traffic should be required to make its entry-to and
exit from the Albert Street side of the Hotel parking lot
rather than this lane. A further suggestion was made that
the lane in question be glven MYone-way" treatment and ‘that
it be better lighted.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE:

"That the Traffic Safety Commlttee
investigate the lane in question to
determine whether the traffic situation
thereat can be improved."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNC!ILLOR JAMIESON,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the Committee now rise and
report."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Council reconvened,

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNC!LLOR HARPER:

"That the report of the Committee be
now adopted.®

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That "BURNABY ROAD CLOSING BY-LAW NO. 8, 1960¢
""BURNABY TAXATION EXEMPTION BY-LAW NO. 1, 1960
''BURNABY TAXATION EXEMPTION BY-LAW NO. 2, 1960
''BURNABY TAXATION EXEMPTION BY-LAW NO. 3, 1960
rBURNABY TAXATION EXEMPTION BY-LAW NO. &, 1960"
'BURNABY ROAD ?gggﬂSlTlON & DEDICATION BY-LAW

NO. 3
"BURNABY HlGﬁWAY EXPROPRIATION BY=LAW NO. &, 1960
be now reconsidered,t CARRIEDTUNANIMOUSLY




MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
| SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

“That "BURNABY ROAD CLOSING- BY-LAW NO. 8, 1960"
“BURNABY: TAXATION EXEMPTJON BY~LAW NO. 1, 1960
WBURNABY: TAXAT{ON EXEMPTION BY-LAW NO. 2, 1960"
“BURNABY TAXATION EXEMPTION BY-LAW NO, 3, 1960
"BURNABY. TAXAT{ON EXEMPTION BY-LAW NO. L, 1960"
“BURNABY‘ROADGGEQUISITION & DEDICATION BY-{AW

NO.- 3,
" BURNABY: ﬁiGHWAYEEXPRﬁPRIATION BY-LAW NO. 4, 1960"

be now flnally adopted, signed by the Reeve and
Clerk-and the Corporate Seal be affixed thereto."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The meeting then adjourned.

Confirmed;




